with respect to one another, there seems to be a small local optimum at the calculated value of 0.8.
Since this value performs best and has the most solid theoretical background, it is used for future
simulations. For simulations at different free stream velocities, the value will be altered according
to equation 5.12.

The last variables subjected to a sensitivity study are the inclusion of curvature correction and
Sutherland’s law for ideal gas density. The reason for the selection of curvature correction is that
the 3D geometry used introduces some curvatures along the model wall, especially in the aft body
and nacelle or shroud region. The curvature correction option modifies the turbulence production
term in order to account for streamline curvature, and rotational effects [6, 54].
The choice to test Sutherland’s law stems from the fact that it is a more ’correct’ way of modelling
the viscosity of an ideal gas, in this case, air. By incorporating Sutherland’s law, the effects of tem-
perature are taken into account while determining the viscosity, as is shown in equation 5.13. Note
that T0 and µ0 are reference values at standard sea-level conditions. S is known as the Sutherland

5.3. Sensitivity Study 45

Case (Cd) ∆ Cd Experiment ∆ Cd 2D ∆ ESDU

ä ESDU (0.1333) -7.62% -5.33 % -
ä 2D (0.1404) -2.7% - +5.33 %
ä Experiment (0.1443) - +2.7% +7.62%
0.3 baseline (0.1352) -5.47% -3.70% +1.42 %
0.03 (0.1352) -5.47% -3.70% +1.42 %
0.8 calculated (0.1358) -5.02% -3.28% +1.88 %
3 (0.1353) -5.37% -3.63% +1.5 %

Table 5.5: Results of sensitivity analysis for turbulence intensity setting. The ä indicates a reference Cd value. ESDU is
the value obtained from the ESDU reference fuselage. 2D is the value obtained from a 2D axisymmetric simulation [15].
Experiment denotes the value obtained from the reference wind tunnel experiment [15]. The ∆ Cd columns show the
percentage change of the Cd value to the respective value indicated in the row.

constant, and T denotes the temperature of the flow [7, 40].

µ=µ0

(
T

T0

)1.5 (
T0 +S

T +S

)
(5.13)

Table 5.6 shows the effect of including curvature correction or Sutherland’s law in the numerical